In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 135960, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1951.

#### W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

# (P.W. 51/3522; D.O. 43/1/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

# FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Removed Circle Parts 1, 2 P Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

26 66 perches.
 Being Lot 268, D.P. 15427, being part of Subdivisions 2 and 4 of Section 36, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 539, folio 78 (Weilington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of December 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/211/7/5; D.O. X/211/7/5)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

l rood 25.5 perches. Being Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 15640, being part of Section 5s of the Taumaihi Settlement.

Situated in the Town District of Bulls, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 548, folio 209 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of December 1951.

### W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/214; D.O. 52/3)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

**PURSUANT** to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

- APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Grown land: 2 roods 1 51 perches. Being Lot 70, D.P. 7091, being part Section 77, Ocean Beach Survey District, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 353, folio 7 (Otago Land Registry).
  - Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

H.C. X/20/39/2; D.O. 30/5/6)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 1 rood.

Being Section 14, Block XII, Town of Waipahi, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 68, folio 113 (Otago Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of December 1951.

## W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/962; D.O. 24/56)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

#### FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Barnard Curil Barnard the C Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 1 rood.

Being Section 10, Block XXXV; Town of Opunake (Borough of Opunake), and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 12, folio 253 (Taranaki Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of December 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

## GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/184/4/1; D.O. 52/18)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION

**PURSUANT** to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of faile declared to be of an land.
2 roods 39-3 perches.
Being Lots 17, 18, and 19, D.P. 15787, being part Block VIII, Rangitikei District, situated in the Borough of Marton, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 182, folio 6 (Wellington Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day

of December 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(H.C. X/110; D.O. 52/5)

Appointment of Member of Public Service Commission

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October 1951

Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Service Amendment Act 1946, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Prime Minister, hereby appoints George Thomas Bolt, Esquire, of Wellington, to be a member of the Public Service Commission for a term of five years commencing on the 1st day of November 1951 day of November 1951.

> T. J. SHERBARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

[L.S.]